recording of the items in the proper periods had the following impacts to our revised financial statements:

� income from continuing operations and earnings per share from continuing operations for the year ended December 31, 2012
increased $6.9 million and $0.04, respectively, and income from continuing operations and earnings per share from
continuing operations decreased $6.9 million and $0.04, respectively, for the year ended December 31, 2011; and

� loss from discontinued operations and loss per share from discontinued operations for the year ended December 31, 2012
increased $2.5 million and $0.02, respectively, and income from discontinued operations and earnings per share from
discontinued operations increased $5.0 million and $0.03, respectively, for the year ended December 31, 2011 and decreased
$2.5 million and $0.02, respectively, for the year ended December 31, 2010.

The impacts of the revisions on our financial statements are shown in the following tables.

The following tables present the effect of these corrections on the Company�s Consolidated Statements of Income:

Three Months Ended March 31, 2013Three Months Ended March 31, 2012

(In millions, except per share amounts)
As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Sales $ 715.2 $ (6.2) $ 709.0 $ 662.9 $ (7.0) $ 655.9
Net sales 577.7 (6.2) 571.5 533.8 (7.0) 526.8
Cost of goods sold 228.6 (4.4) 224.2 219.1 (4.3) 214.8
Gross profit 349.1 (1.8) 347.3 314.7 (2.7) 312.0
Operating income 179.0 (1.8) 177.2 131.1 (2.7) 128.4
Income from continuing operations before income taxes 154.0 (1.8) 152.2 112.5 (2.7) 109.8
Income taxes 38.2 (0.4) 37.8 34.1 (0.6) 33.5
Income from continuing operations 115.8 (1.4) 114.4 78.4 (2.1) 76.3
Net income 114.5 (1.4) 113.1 79.1 (2.1) 77.0
Basic earnings per common share:
Continuing operations $ 0.72 $ (0.01) $ 0.71 $ 0.50 $ (0.01) $ 0.49
Net income 0.71 (0.01) 0.70 0.50 (0.01) 0.49
Diluted earnings per common share:
Continuing operations $ 0.72 $ (0.01) $ 0.71 $ 0.49 $ (0.01) $ 0.48
Net income 0.71 (0.01) 0.70 0.49 (0.01) 0.48

Edgar Filing: BEAM INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 13

8

Edgar Filing: BEAM INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended June 30, 2012 Six Months Ended June 30, 2012

(In millions, except per share amounts)
As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Sales $ 752.4 $ 1.5 $ 753.9 $ 1,415.3 $ (5.5) $ 1,409.8
Net sales 595.5 1.5 597.0 1,129.3 (5.5) 1,123.8
Cost of goods sold 248.6 0.8 249.4 467.7 (3.5) 464.2
Gross profit 346.9 0.7 347.6 661.6 (2.0) 659.6
Operating income 125.7 0.7 126.4 256.8 (2.0) 254.8
Income from continuing operations before income taxes 121.3 0.7 122.0 233.8 (2.0) 231.8
Income taxes 20.0 0.1 20.1 54.1 (0.5) 53.6
Income from continuing operations 101.3 0.6 101.9 179.7 (1.5) 178.2
Net income 100.5 0.6 101.1 179.6 (1.5) 178.1
Basic earnings per common share:
Continuing operations $ 0.64 $ �  $ 0.64 $ 1.14 $ (0.01) $ 1.13
Net income 0.63 $ �  0.63 1.14 (0.01) 1.13
Diluted earnings per common share:
Continuing operations $ 0.63 $ �  $ 0.63 $ 1.12 $ (0.01) $ 1.11
Net income 0.62 $ �  0.62 1.12 (0.01) 1.11

Three Months Ended September 30, 2012Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012

(In millions, except per share amounts)
As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Sales $ 778.3 $ (0.8) $ 777.5 $ 2,193.6 $ (6.3) $ 2,187.3
Net sales 627.5 (0.8) 626.7 1,756.8 (6.3) 1,750.5
Cost of goods sold 256.0 (0.3) 255.7 723.7 (3.8) 719.9
Gross profit 371.5 (0.5) 371.0 1,033.1 (2.5) 1,030.6
Operating income 162.4 (0.5) 161.9 419.2 (2.5) 416.7
Income from continuing operations before income taxes 135.8 (0.5) 135.3 369.6 (2.5) 367.1
Income taxes 44.1 (7.2) 36.9 98.2 (7.7) 90.5
Income from continuing operations 91.7 6.7 98.4 271.4 5.2 276.6
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax(a) (15.2) 13.0 (2.2) (15.3) 13.0 (2.3)
Net income 76.5 19.7 96.2 256.1 18.2 274.3
Basic earnings per common share:
Continuing operations $ 0.58 $ 0.04 $ 0.62 $ 1.72 $ 0.03 $ 1.75
Discontinued operations (0.10) 0.09 (0.01) (0.10) 0.09 (0.01)
Net income 0.48 0.13 0.61 1.62 0.12 1.74
Diluted earnings per common share:
Continuing operations $ 0.57 $ 0.04 $ 0.61 $ 1.69 $ 0.03 $ 1.72
Discontinued operations (0.10) 0.09 (0.01) (0.10) 0.09 (0.01)
Net income 0.47 0.13 0.60 1.59 0.12 1.71

Three Months Ended December 31, 2012Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2012

(In millions, except per share amounts)
As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Sales $ 876.5 $ 0.1 $ 876.6 $ 3,070.1 $ (6.2) $ 3,063.9
Net sales 709.1 0.1 709.2 2,465.9 (6.2) 2,459.7
Cost of goods sold 303.8 �  303.8 1,027.5 (3.8) 1,023.7
Gross profit 405.3 0.1 405.4 1,438.4 (2.4) 1,436.0
Operating income 156.7 0.1 156.8 575.9 (2.4) 573.5
Income from continuing operations before income taxes 132.4 0.1 132.5 502.0 (2.4) 499.6
Income taxes 5.6 0.1 5.7 103.8 (7.6) 96.2
Income from continuing operations 126.8 �  126.8 398.2 5.2 403.4
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax(a) (0.5) (15.4) (15.9) (15.8) (2.4) (18.2)
Net income 126.3 (15.4) 110.9 382.4 2.8 385.2
Basic earnings per common share:

Edgar Filing: BEAM INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 15

Continuing operations $ 0.79 $ 0.01 $ 0.80 $ 2.51 $ 0.04 $ 2.55
Discontinued operations �  (0.10) (0.10) (0.10) (0.02) (0.12)
Net income 0.79 (0.09) 0.70 2.41 0.02 2.43
Diluted earnings per common share:
Continuing operations $ 0.79 $ �  $ 0.79 $ 2.48 $ 0.03 $ 2.51
Discontinued operations �  (0.10) (0.10) (0.10) (0.01) (0.11)
Net income 0.79 (0.10) 0.69 2.38 0.02 2.40

9

Edgar Filing: BEAM INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 16

Table of Contents

(a) During the fourth quarter of 2012 we identified errors of approximately $11 million which were primarily related to our discontinued
Golf operations and the 2011 tax return filing process. The reversal of the out-of-period adjustment resulted in an $11 million
increase in the loss from discontinued operations for the three months ended December 31, 2012. The recording of these items in the
proper period resulted in an $11 million decrease in the loss from discontinued operations for the three months ended September 30,
2012.

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2011

(In millions, except per share amounts)
As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Sales $ 2,871.7 $ (12.1) $ 2,859.6
Net sales 2,311.1 (12.1) 2,299.0
Cost of goods sold 987.8 (2.2) 985.6
Gross profit 1,323.3 (9.9) 1,313.4
Operating income 395.5 (9.9) 385.6
Income from continuing operations before income taxes 169.3 (9.9) 159.4
Income taxes 36.0 3.8 39.8
Income from continuing operations 133.3 (13.7) 119.6
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax 782.2 5.0 787.2
Net income 915.5 (8.7) 906.8
Net income attributable to Beam Inc. 911.4 (8.7) 902.7
Basic earnings per common share:
Continuing operations $ 0.86 $ (0.09) $ 0.77
Discontinued operations 5.03 0.03 5.06
Net income 5.89 (0.06) 5.83
Diluted earnings per common share:
Continuing operations $ 0.85 $ (0.09) $ 0.76
Discontinued operations 4.93 0.03 4.96
Net income 5.78 (0.06) 5.72

The following tables present the effect of these corrections on the Company�s Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (in addition to
the impact on net impact described above):

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2012 Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2011
As Previously As Previously

(In millions) Reported Adjustment As Revised Reported Adjustment As Revised

Comprehensive income $ 500.5 $ 2.8 $ 503.3 $ 675.6 $ (13.7) $ 661.9
Comprehensive income attributable to Beam Inc. 500.5 2.8 503.3 671.5 (13.7) 657.8

Three Months Ended March 31, 2013 Three Months Ended March 31, 2012

(In millions)
As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Comprehensive income $ 61.4 $ (1.4) $ 60.0 $ 198.8 $ (2.1) $ 196.7

Three Months Ended June 30, 2012 Six Months Ended June 30, 2012

(In millions)
As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Comprehensive income $ 3.7 $ 0.6 $ 4.3 $ 202.5 $ (1.5) $ 201.0

Three Months Ended September 30, 2012 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012

(In millions)
As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Comprehensive income $ 160.8 $ 19.7 $ 180.5 $ 363.3 $ 18.2 $ 381.5

Edgar Filing: BEAM INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 17

10

Edgar Filing: BEAM INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

The following table presents the effect of these corrections on the Company�s Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2012:

December 31, 2012

(In millions)
As Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

Accounts receivable from customers $ 413.7 $ (2.7) $ 411.0
Inventories 1,736.9 26.1 1,763.0
Other current assets 305.1 2.4 307.5
Total current assets 2,863.4 25.8 2,889.2
Total assets 8,636.9 25.8 8,662.7

Other current liabilities $ 464.5 $ 42.1 $ 506.6
Total current liabilities 1,208.6 42.1 1,250.7
Total liabilities 4,024.8 42.1 4,066.9
Retained earnings 6,139.7 (16.3) 6,123.4
Total equity 4,612.1 (16.3) 4,595.8
Total liabilities and equity 8,636.9 25.8 8,662.7

These corrections were non-cash revisions and did not impact the Company�s cash flows for any prior periods. The following tables present the
effect of these corrections on the Company�s Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows:

Twelve months ended December 31, 2012

(In millions)
As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Net income $ 382.4 $ 2.8 $ 385.2
Deferred income taxes 69.7 (0.7) 69.0
Change in accounts receivable (34.3) 0.7 (33.6)
Change in inventory (96.5) (4.8) (101.3)
Change in other assets (7.0) (1.6) (8.6)
Change in accrued expenses and other liabilities (116.1) 3.6 (112.5)

Three months ended March 31, 2013 Three months ended March 31, 2012

(In millions)
As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Net income $ 114.5 $ (1.4) $ 113.1 $ 79.1 $ (2.1) $ 77.0
Deferred income taxes (2.7) (0.3) (3.0) 2.8 (0.6) 2.2
Change in accounts receivable (20.5) (1.0) (21.5) 16.5 �  16.5
Change in inventory (65.7) (3.3) (69.0) (61.8) (4.0) (65.8)
Change in other assets 46.3 (0.2) 46.1 21.8 (0.3) 21.5
Change in accrued expenses and other liabilities (106.3) 6.2 (100.1) (122.2) 7.0 (115.2)

Six months ended June 30, 2012 Nine months ended September 30, 2012

(In millions)
As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Net income $ 179.6 $ (1.5) $ 178.1 $ 256.1 $ 18.2 $ 274.3
Deferred income taxes 14.0 (0.5) 13.5 67.0 (12.1) 54.9
Change in accounts receivable (12.2) 0.3 (11.9) (36.4) 0.8 (35.6)
Change in inventory (85.1) (3.8) (88.9) (105.6) (4.7) (110.3)
Change in other assets 19.2 �  19.2 (9.9) (5.9) (15.8)
Change in accrued expenses and other liabilities (126.8) 5.5 (121.3) (107.2) 3.7 (103.5)

11

Edgar Filing: BEAM INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 19

Table of Contents

2. Recently Issued Accounting Standards
Presentation of Unrecognized Tax Benefits

In July 2013, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (�FASB�) issued Accounting Standards Update (�ASU�) 2013-11, �Presentation of an
Unrecognized Tax Benefit When a Net Operating Loss Carryforward, a Similar Tax Loss, or a Tax Credit Carryforward Exists�. This guidance
requires netting unrecognized tax benefits against deferred tax assets for a loss or other carryforward that would apply in settlement of uncertain
tax positions. This guidance will be effective for annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2013 (calendar year 2014 for